
Chapter3:......................................................................................................................

Chapter 1......................................................................................................................

1

CIMA Management Accounting 词汇表

.................... 5
Cost:成本.................................................................................................................................. 5
Costing system:成本信息系统................................................................................................. 5
Operating cost:营运成本.......................................................................................................... 5
Cost Units:成本单元................................................................................................................. 5
Components Cost Units：复合成本单元................................................................................. 5
Cost center: 成本中心.............................................................................................................. 6
Cost object：成本对象............................................................................................................. 6
Material Cost：材料成本......................................................................................................... 6
Labour cost: 劳动成本............................................................................................................. 6
Expense cost:............................................................................................................................. 6
Business rates:........................................................................................................................... 6
Direct cost：直接成本............................................................................................................. 6
Indirect Cost：间接成本.......................................................................................................... 6
Overhead：间接成本费用....................................................................................................... 7
Prime Cost：主要成本............................................................................................................. 7
Fixed Cost：固定成本............................................................................................................. 7
Variable Cost：变动成本......................................................................................................... 7
Mixed Cost：混合成本............................................................................................................ 8
Stepped fixed cost: 阶梯式固定成本...................................................................................... 8
Semi-variable cost: 半变动成本.............................................................................................. 8
Cost behavior: 成本性态......................................................................................................... 8
High-low method: 高低点法.................................................................................................... 8
Scattergraph method：散点图法.............................................................................................. 8

Chapter 2........................................................................................................................................... 8
Inventory:存货.......................................................................................................................... 8
Perpetual inventory system（PIS or PIM）:永续盘存制度.................................................... 9
LIFO（Last in first out）:后进先出法.................................................................................... 9
FIFO (first-in, first-out)：先进先出法 ................................................................................. 10
AVCO（average cost method）:平均成本法........................................................................ 10
ledger account：分类账......................................................................................................... 10
B/f（brought forward）：结转、承上.................................................................................... 10
C/f（carried forward）：结转、转入下页............................................................................. 10
GRN（Goods Received Note）：收货单................................................................................ 10
Material requisition: 领料单、材料需求表.......................................................................... 10
Material returned note.（材料返回单/退料单）................................................................... 11
Material transfer note.(材料调拨单)....................................................................................... 11

.................. 11
Absorption costing: 吸收成本法........................................................................................... 11
Variable costing：变动成本法............................................................................................... 11
Cost allocation：成本分配..................................................................................................... 12
Cost apportionment: 成本（按比例）分配.......................................................................... 12



2

Cost absorption：成本吸收.................................................................................................... 12
Reciprocal service：交互式服务........................................................................................... 12
Absorption rate:吸收率........................................................................................................... 12
Over/under absorbed：过度吸收/吸收不足.......................................................................... 12
ABC（Activity-based costing）：ABC 成本法（作业成本法）.......................................... 13
Cost pools：作业成本库........................................................................................................ 13
Cost drivers：成本动因......................................................................................................... 13
Full cost-plus pricing:成本加成定价法.................................................................................. 13

Chapter 4......................................................................................................................................... 14
Cost-Volume-Profit （CVP）Analysis：本量利分析.......................................................... 14
Sales value：销售收入........................................................................................................... 14
Sales volume：销售量........................................................................................................... 14
Contribution：贡献毛益/边际贡献....................................................................................... 14
Contribution per unit：单位边际贡献/单位贡献毛益.......................................................... 14
Breakeven point：盈亏临界点............................................................................................... 14
Margin of safety（MOS）：安全边际.................................................................................... 14
MOS ratio：安全边际率........................................................................................................ 14
Contribution to sales ratio（C/S ratio）：贡献毛益率........................................................... 15
Profit/Volume ratio（P/V ratio）：利量率.............................................................................. 15
Required sales for target profit： 保利点.............................................................................. 15
Traditional breakeven chart：传统式本量利分析图............................................................. 15
Contribution breakeven chart：贡献毛益式本量利分析图.................................................. 15
Profit-volume chart：利量式本量利分析图.......................................................................... 16
Limiting factors: 限制性因素................................................................................................ 16

Chapter 5......................................................................................................................................... 16
Standard cost：标准成本....................................................................................................... 16
Standard costing：标准成本法.............................................................................................. 16
Adverse Variance：不利差异................................................................................................. 16
Favorable Variance：有利差异.............................................................................................. 17
Standard：标准....................................................................................................................... 17
Idea Standard：理想标准....................................................................................................... 17
Attainable Standard：可实现标准......................................................................................... 17
Current Standard：现实标准.................................................................................................. 17
Material price variance：材料价格差异................................................................................ 17
Material usage variance：材料使用量差异........................................................................... 17
Labour rate variance：人工工资率差异................................................................................ 17
Labour efficiency variance：人工效率差异.......................................................................... 18
Variable overhead expenditure variance：制造费用耗费差异.............................................. 18
Variable overhead efficiency variance：制造费用效率差异................................................. 18
Sales price variance：销售价格差异..................................................................................... 18
Sales volume contribution variance：销售量贡献毛益差异................................................. 18

Chapter 6......................................................................................................................................... 18
Idle time: 闲置时间............................................................................................................... 18
Labor idle time variance：闲置时间劳动差异...................................................................... 18



3

Standard hour：标准工时...................................................................................................... 19
Labor incentive ：劳动者激励.............................................................................................. 19
Piecework：计件工资制........................................................................................................ 19
Guaranteed minimum wage：最低保障工资......................................................................... 19

Chapter 7......................................................................................................................................... 19
Accounting System：会计系统.............................................................................................. 19
Financial Accounting：财务会计........................................................................................... 19
Cost Accounting：成本会计.................................................................................................. 20
Integrated Accounting System：综合会计系统..................................................................... 20
Net wage：净薪酬.................................................................................................................. 20
Overtime premium：加班津贴.............................................................................................. 20
Income tax：所得税............................................................................................................... 20
Debit：借（会计）................................................................................................................ 20
Credit：贷（会计）............................................................................................................... 21
Double entry bookkeeping：复式簿记.................................................................................. 21
Working in progress (WIP)：在产品..................................................................................... 21
Pay-As-You-Earn(PAYE):（所得税的）发薪时扣除制....................................................... 21

Chapter 8......................................................................................................................................... 21
Job costing：工作成本法....................................................................................................... 21
Batch costing：批量成本法................................................................................................... 22
Contract costing：合同成本法............................................................................................... 22
Ledger account：分类账账户................................................................................................ 22
Income statement：损益表/利润表........................................................................................ 22
Balance sheet：资产负债表................................................................................................... 22
Retention money：工程保证金.............................................................................................. 23
Retention Ratio：留利率/保留盈余比率............................................................................... 23
Progress payment：分期付款（按工程进度）..................................................................... 23
Interim payment：分期付款.................................................................................................. 23
Depreciation：折旧................................................................................................................ 23

Chapter 9......................................................................................................................................... 24
Process costing：分步成本法................................................................................................ 24
Normal loss：自然损耗......................................................................................................... 24
Abnormal loss：非正常损耗.................................................................................................. 24
Abnormal gain：非正常收益................................................................................................. 24
Scrap Value：残值.................................................................................................................. 24
Equivalent unit：约当单位.................................................................................................... 24
Conversion Cost：转换成本.................................................................................................. 24

Chapter 10....................................................................................................................................... 25
Code：代码............................................................................................................................ 25
Value added：价值增加值..................................................................................................... 25
Gross margin：毛利............................................................................................................... 25

Chapter 11....................................................................................................................................... 25
Budget: 预算.......................................................................................................................... 25
Feedback control: 反馈控制.................................................................................................. 25



4

Process control：同期控制、过程控制................................................................................. 25
Feedforward control：前馈控制............................................................................................ 26
Strategic planning: 战略规划................................................................................................. 26
Budgetary planning：预算规划............................................................................................. 26
Operational planning：作业规划........................................................................................... 26
Budget committee：预算委员会............................................................................................ 26
Participative budgetary：参与性预算.................................................................................... 26
Budgetary manual：预算指南................................................................................................ 26
What-if analysis：假设分析................................................................................................... 26
Master budget: 总预算........................................................................................................... 27
Deficit: 赤字........................................................................................................................... 27
Surplus：盈余......................................................................................................................... 27
Cash position：现金头寸....................................................................................................... 27
Cash budget：现金预算......................................................................................................... 27
Bad debt：坏账....................................................................................................................... 27
Rolling budget：滚动预算..................................................................................................... 28
Budget slack：预算松弛........................................................................................................ 28
Zero-based budget（ZBB）：零基预算................................................................................. 28
Flexible Budget：弹性预算................................................................................................... 28

字母顺序索引：............................................................................................................................. 28



5

Chapter 1

Cost:成本

Accounting cost: In accounting, costs are the monetary value of expenditures for supplies,
services, labour, products, equipment and other items purchased for use by a business or other
accounting entity. It is the amount denoted on invoices as the price and recorded in bookkeeping
records as an expense or asset cost basis.

Opportunity cost, also referred to as economic cost is the value of the best alternative that
was not chosen in order to pursue the current endeavour—i.e., what could have been
accomplished with the resources expended in the undertaking. It represents opportunities forgone.

In theoretical economics, cost used without qualification often means opportunity cost.

Costing system:成本信息系统

Costing System is the foundation of the internal financial information system for managers.
It provides the information that management needs to plan and control the organization's activities
and to make decisions about the future.

Operating cost:营运成本

Operating costs are the recurring expenses which are related to the operation of a business, or
to the operation of a device, component, piece of equipment or facility.

For a commercial enterprise, operating costs fall into two broad categories:
(1) fixed costs, which are the same whether the operation is closed or running at 100%

capacity
(2) variable costs, which may increase depending on whether more production is done, and

how it is done (producing 100 items of product might require 10 days of normal time or take 7
days if overtime is used. It may be more or less expensive to use overtime production depending
on whether faster production means the product can be more profitable).

Cost Units:成本单元

A unit of product or service in relation to which costs are ascertained.

Components Cost Units：复合成本单元

The cost units for services are usually intangible and they are often composite cost units,that
is they are often made up of two parts.

For example: bus company’s cost units: passenger*miles.



6

Cost center: 成本中心

Cost centre: is a production or service location, a function, an activity or an item of
equipment for which costs are accumulated. A cost centre is used as a ‘collection place’ for costs.

Cost object：成本对象

Cost Object: is anything for which costs can be ascertained

Material Cost：材料成本

Material cost is the cost of materials put into the production or business, which also include
the cost of obtaining the materials and receiving them within the organization (Carriage inwards)

Labour cost: 劳动成本

Labour costs are defined by Eurostat, the European Community statistical office, as ‘core
expenditure borne by employers for the purpose of employing staff’. They include employee
compensation, with wages and salaries in cash and in kind, employers’ social security
contributions and employment taxes regarded as labour costs minus any subsidies received, but
not vocational training costs or other expenditure such as recruitment costs and spending on
working clothes (by contrast with multiannual and annual labour cost data).

Expense cost:

External costs such as rent, business rates, gas, electricity, postages, telephones and similar
items which will be documented by invoices from suppliers

Business rates:

Business rates is the commonly used name of non-domestic rates, a tax on the occupation of
non-domestic property.

Direct cost：直接成本

Expense that can be traced directly to (or identified with) a specific cost center or cost object
such as a department, process, or product. Direct costs (such as for labor, material, fuel or power)
vary with the rate of output but are uniform for each unit of production, and are usually under the
control and responsibility of the department manager. As a general rule, most costs are fixed in the
short run and variable in the long run. Also called direct expense, on cost, operating cost, prime
cost, variable cost, or variable expense, they are grouped under variable costs.

Indirect Cost：间接成本

Expenses (such as for advertising, computing, maintenance, security, supervision) incurred in



7

joint usage and, therefore, difficult to assign to or identify with a specific cost object or cost center
(department, function, program). Indirect costs are usually constant for a wide range of output, and
are grouped under fixed costs.

Overhead：间接成本费用

1. General: Resource consumed or lost in completing a process, but which does not
contribute directly to the end-product. Also called burden cost.

2. Accounting: Cost or expense (such as for administration, insurance, rent, and utility
charges) that (1) relates to an operation or the firm as a whole, (2) does not become an integral
part of a good or service (unlike raw material or direct labor), and (3) cannot be applied or traced
to any specific unit of output. Overheads are indirect costs.

3. Data communications: Data bits added to user-transmitted data, for carrying routing
information and error correcting and operational instructions.

4. Utilities: Energy or water lost during delivery from the generating or production plant to
the end user.

Prime Cost：主要成本

Total of direct material costs, direct labor costs, and direct expenses.

Fixed Cost：固定成本

cost incurred for an accounting period, that, within certain output or turnover limits, tends to
be unaffected by fluctuations in the level of activity（output （产出）or turnover（营业额））.

Periodic cost that remains (more or less) unchanged irrespective of the output level or sales
revenue of a firm, such as depreciation, insurance, interest, rent, salaries, and wages. While, in
practice, all costs vary over time and no cost is a purely fixed cost, the concept of fixed costs is
necessary in short-term cost accounting. Firms with high fixed costs are significantly different
from those with high variable costs. This difference affects the financial structure of the firm as
well as its pricing and profits. The breakeven point in such firms (in comparison with high
variable cost firms) is typically at a much higher level of output, and their marginal profit (rate of
contribution) is also much higher.

Variable Cost：变动成本

Periodic cost that varies, more or less, in step with the output or the sales revenue of a firm.
These include raw material, energy usage, labor (wages), distribution costs, etc. Firms with high
variable costs are significantly different from those with high fixed costs. This difference affects
the financial structure of the firm as well as its pricing and profits. The breakeven point in such
firms (in comparison with high fixed cost firms) is typically at a much lower level of output, but
their marginal profit (rate of contribution) is also much lower.



8

Mixed Cost：混合成本

Alternative term for semi-variable cost. Contains both the characteristics of variable cost and
fixed cost.

Stepped fixed cost: 阶梯式固定成本

1. Fixed cost that increases to a new level in step with the significant changes in activity or
usage.

2. Cost that is relatively fixed over a small volume or range of activities but is variable over a
large range or volume.

Semi-variable cost: 半变动成本

Production cost
(1) That remains fixed up to a certain volume, after which it becomes variable,
(2) The total of which responds less than proportionately to changes in volume of activity, or
(3) Which has both a fixed cost element (such as monthly rental for a phone line) and a

variable cost element (call charges).
Also called mixed cost.

Cost behavior: 成本性态

When we talk about cost behavior, we aren't referring to "good" or "bad" behavior. Cost
behavior is nothing more than the sensitivity of costs to changes in production or sales volume.
The range of output or sales over which cost behavior patterns remain unchanged is called the
relevant range.

High-low method: 高低点法

Cost-accounting technique that uses the highest and lowest total cost as a basis for estimating
the fixed and variable elements of a mixed cost.

Scattergraph method：散点图法

Scattergraph Method Graphical procedure used to separate a Semivariable Expense (or mixed
cost) into the fixed and the variable cost portion.

Chapter 2

Inventory:存货

1. Itemized catalog or list of tangible goods or property, or the intangible attributes or



9

qualities.
2. Value of materials and goods held by a firm (1) to support production (raw materials,

sub-assemblies, work in process), (2) for support activities (repair, maintenance, consumables), or
(3) for sale or customer service (merchandise, finished goods, spare parts). It is often the largest
item in the current assets category, and must be accurately counted and valued at the end of each
accounting period to determine a firm's profit or loss. Firms whose inventory items have a large
unit cost generally keep a day to day record of changes in inventory (called perpetual inventory
method) to ensure accurate and on-going control. Firms with inventory items of small unit cost
generally update their inventory records at the end of an accounting period or when financial
statements are prepared (called periodic inventory method). The value of an inventory depends on
the valuation method used, such as first-in, first-out (FIFO) method or last-in, first-out (LIFO)
method. GAAP require that inventory should be valued on the basis of either its cost price or its
current market price whichever is lower of the two to prevent overstating of assets and earning due
to sharp increase in the inventory's value in inflationary periods. The optimum level of inventory
for a firm is determined by inventory analysis.

Called also stock in trade, or just stock.

Perpetual inventory system（PIS or PIM）:永续盘存制度

How a stores ledger record for a particular inventory item shows each receipt and issue from
stores as it occurs.

System of inventory control in which the number of units of any inventory item (and the total
value of inventory) on any day can be obtained from the stock records. In this method (1) all
additions (purchases) and withdrawals (sales or consumption) are recorded in inventory cards as
they occur to provide a running balance of quantity and cost of items, (2) a certain number of
items are counted every day (or week or month) so that, by the year end, every item has been
actually (physically) counted at least once. If there is any mismatch (due to human error, leakage,
pilferage, loss) between the physical quantity and the quantity shown in inventory cards, the
records are adjusted accordingly. Also called continuous inventory method. See also periodic
inventory method.

LIFO（Last in first out）:后进先出法

1. Accounting: Method of inventory valuation based on the assumption that the goods
purchased most recently (the last in) are sold or used first (the first out). The remaining items are
assumed to have been purchased at successively-earlier periods. In this method, value of the
inventory at the end of an accounting period is based on the value of items purchased earliest.
During periods of high inflation rates, the LIFO method yields lower value of the ending inventory,
higher cost of goods sold, and a lower gross profit (hence lower taxable income) than that yielded
by the application of the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. During prolonged inflationary periods,
however, LIFO method can seriously understate the value of inventory because the cost of
replacing it would be much higher than the value shown in accounts. The 'Out' office-basket is an
illustration of LIFO method.

2. Banking: Interest computation method based on the assumption that the last-in funds (on



10

deposit for the shortest-period) are withdrawn first. Hence, interest on the account balance will be
computed by applying the interest rate current at the time of its latest-deposited funds.

FIFO (first-in, first-out)：先进先出法

1. Accounting: Method of inventory valuation based on the assumption that goods are sold or
used in the same chronological order in which they are bought. Hence, the cost of goods
purchased first (first-in) is the cost of goods sold first (first-out). During periods of high
inflation-rates, the FIFO method yields higher value of the ending inventory, lower cost of goods
sold, and a higher gross profit (hence the higher taxable income) than that yielded by the last-in
first-out (LIFO) method. The 'in' office basket is an illustration of FIFO method.

2. Banking: Method which assumes that the first-in funds (on deposit for the longest period)
are withdrawn first. Hence interest on the account balance will be computed on the basis of the
interest rate applicable at the time of its earliest deposited funds.

AVCO（average cost method）:平均成本法

Inventory costing method based on the average cost of inventory during a period. AVCO is
computed by dividing the cost of goods in inventory by the number of goods in inventory at any
point in time.

ledger account：分类账

Separate page in a ledger which records increases and decreases in each balance sheet item,
classified under assets, liabilities, or owners' equity. Also called an account.

B/f（brought forward）：结转、承上

Opening balance of a new accounting period, transferred from the previous period.

C/f（carried forward）：结转、转入下页

Bookkeeping term for the total of a column on the previous page that will be the first
(starting) figure for the corresponding column on the next page.

GRN（Goods Received Note）：收货单

GRN： this is the document which is used to record the receipt of goods for the purpose of
updating the stores ledger record.

Material requisition: 领料单、材料需求表

This document is used to record the issue of material on the stores ledger record.



11

Material returned note.（材料返回单/退料单）

Sometimes, materials may be issued and subsequently found to be surplus to requirements.
These will be returned to the stores and this movement of materials must be recorded on a material
returned note.

Material transfer note.(材料调拨单)

Occasionally，a cost centre might transfer material to another cost centre，without the material
first being sent back to the stores.To ensure that the correct cost centre or job is charged with the
cost of the materials，a material transfer note is raised.

goods received

note

store
supplier

Cost centre B

Cost centre A

Material requisition

Material requisition

Material returned note

Material returned note

Chapter 3:

Absorption costing: 吸收成本法

Method of costing a product in which all fixed and variable costs (however remote) are
apportioned to cost centers where they are accounted for (absorbed) using absorption rates. This
method ensures that all incurred costs are recovered from the selling price of a good or service,
(assuming the final price is acceptable to the customers). Also called full absorption costing. See
also direct costing, and marginal costing.

Variable costing：变动成本法

The variable costing method is an inventory valuation or costing model, that includes only
the variable manufacturing costs in the cost of a unit of product. It is also called: direct costing or
marginal costing.

Absorption costing is a costing system which treats all costs of production as product costs,
regardless weather they are variable or fixed. Variable costing is a costing system under which
those costs of production that vary with output are treated as product costs.



12

Cost allocation：成本分配

Allot whole items of overhead to individual cost centers, e.g., allocate storekeeper’s wages to
stores cost centre.

Cost allocation is a process of attributing cost to particular cost centres. For example the
wage of the driver of the purchasing department can be allocated to the purchasing department
cost centre. It is not necessary to share the wage cost over several different cost centers. Cost and
services are not identical to each other.

Cost apportionment: 成本（按比例）分配

Apportionment remaining overhead between cost centres on an equitable basis. E.g.,
apportion factory rent over several cost centres on basis of floor area.

Cost accounting is the sharing of a total cost that was incurred by different cost centers. The
total cost is apportioned (shared) among the different areas based on the most suitable condition
for sharing the cost. For example the expense of rent is best shared on the basis of floor area and
the expense of supervision is best shared on the basis of number of employees.

Cost absorption：成本吸收

It means absorbing total cost center production overhead costs into cost units. It is also
defined as allocation of cost to a product, process, or department using a rational allocation basis.
For example, rent expense can be allocated to a department based on square footage.

Reciprocal service：交互式服务

Services provided between service departments.

Absorption rate:吸收率

In absorption costing, the rate determined in advance for all cost centers for allocating fixed
costs and variable costs (together or separately) to the output, in an accounting period. It is also
called recovery rate.

Over/under absorbed：过度吸收/吸收不足

Note that as long as planned level of activity and the actual level of activity is not the same
there is always an Over or Under Absorption situation

This is because overhead absorption rate is set at the start of the period based upon an
expected level of production and that during the period, the level of output and or overheads will
be different from the planned overheads and or output.

OVER-absorption occurs when the total overhead recovered or absorbed is GREATER than
the actual level of overheads for the period

UNDER-absorption occurs when the total overheads recovered or absorbed is LESS than



13

the actual overheads incurred in the period.

ABC（Activity-based costing）：ABC 成本法（作业成本

法）

Activity-based costing (ABC) is a costing model that identifies activities in an organization
and assigns the cost of each activity resource to all products and services according to the actual
consumption by each: it assigns more indirect costs (overhead) into direct costs.

In this way, an organization can precisely estimate the cost of individual products and
services so they can identify and eliminate those that are unprofitable and lower the prices of those
that are overpriced.

In a business organization, the ABC methodology assigns an organization's resource costs
through activities to the products and services provided to its customers. It is generally used as a
tool for understanding product and customer cost and profitability. As such, ABC has
predominantly been used to support strategic decisions such as pricing, outsourcing, identification
and measurement of process improvement initiatives.

Cost pools：作业成本库

Also known as cost centers, cost pools are groups of associated costs that all relate to a
specific product or service in some manner. Many businesses as well as institutions of higher
learning make use of the cost pool to track expenses related to a specific project or department.
The idea behind the pool is to associate direct and indirect costs with a particular cost driver,
making it much easier to determine the total amount of expenses involved with the operation of
the department, or the completion of a given project.

Cost drivers：成本动因

In activity based costing (which states that products consume activities and activities
consume resources) any factor which causes a change in the cost of an activity. An activity can
have more than one cost driver attached to it. For example, a production activity may have the
following associated cost-drivers: a machine, machine operator(s), floor space occupied, power
consumed, and the quantity of waste and/or rejected output.

Full cost-plus pricing:成本加成定价法

Method in which the cost base is the full manufacturing cost per unit. Selling and
administrative costs are provided for through the markup that is added to this base.



14

Chapter 4

Cost-Volume-Profit （CVP）Analysis：本量利分析

Study of the mathematical relationship between costs and sales revenue, under a given set of
assumptions regarding the firm's fixed costs and variable costs. In this financial analysis, the
objective is to determine (in manufacturing) number of products that must be sold at a given price
to cover the costs, or (in project financing) number of months or years required by the forecasted
total net cash flow to equal estimated total project cost. An integral part of financial planning, it is
performed either by using a breakeven-formula or by drawing a breakeven graph. Also called
breakeven analysis.

Sales value：销售收入

Sales volume：销售量

Contribution：贡献毛益/边际贡献

Accounting: Amount left over after direct (variable) costs are deducted from the sales
revenue. Also called gross income, this sum pays for indirect (fixed) costs and contributes to net
income.

Contribution = sales value — variable cost

Contribution per unit：单位边际贡献/单位贡献毛益

Contribution per unit = price per unit — variable cost per unit.

Breakeven point：盈亏临界点

As sales revenues grow from zero, the contribution also grows until it just covers the fixed
costs. This is the breakeven point where neither profits nor losses are made.

Margin of safety（MOS）：安全边际

The margin of safety is the difference between the expected level of sales and the breakeven
point.

MOS ratio：安全边际率

MOS ratio =( MOS/project sales)*100%



15

Contribution to sales ratio（C/S ratio）：贡献毛益率

/ Contribution per unitC S ratio
Selling price per unit

=

Profit/Volume ratio（P/V ratio）：利量率

It is referred to C/S ratio.

Required sales for target profit： 保利点

To achieve a given level of profit, the total contribution must cover the fixed overhead and
leave sufficient contribution to earn the required profit.

Traditional breakeven chart：传统式本量利分析图

Contribution breakeven chart：贡献毛益式本量利分析图



16

Profit-volume chart：利量式本量利分析图

Limiting factors: 限制性因素

Any factor which is in scarce supply and which stops the organization from expanding its
activities’ further.

Chapter 5

Standard cost：标准成本

Standard cost is a predetermined cost which is calculated from managements standards of
efficient operations and the relevant necessary expenditure. They are the predetermined costs on
technical estimate of material labor and overhead for a selected period of time and for a prescribed
set of working conditions. In other words, a standard cost is a planned cost for a unit of product or
service rendered.

Standard costing：标准成本法

The technique of using standard costs for the purposes of cost control is known as standard
costing. It is a system of cost accounting which is designed to find out how much should be the
cost of a product under the existing conditions. The actual cost can be ascertained only when
production is undertaken. The predetermined cost is compared to the actual cost and a variance
between the two enables the management to take necessary corrective measures.

Adverse Variance：不利差异

Adverse variance: resource price or usage is above standard, or if sales volume or selling
price is below standard.



17

Favorable Variance：有利差异

Favorable variance: resource price or usage is below standard, or if sales volume or selling
price is above standard.

Standard：标准

A benchmark measurement of resource usage or revenue or profit generation, set in defined
conditions

Idea Standard：理想标准

Assume ideal operating conditions. Makes no allowance for losses, waste, machine downtime,
etc. Highlights cost of inefficiencies, but can be demotivating

Attainable Standard：可实现标准

Assumes efficient operating conditions. Includes allowances for losses, waste, machine
downtime, etc.

Current Standard：现实标准

Based on current operating conditions. Does not encourage improvement from current levels
of efficiency.

Material price variance：材料价格差异

In variance analysis (accounting) direct material price variance is the difference between the
standard cost and the actual cost for the actual quantity of material used or purchased. It is one of
the two components (the other is direct material usage variance) of direct material total variance.

Material usage variance：材料使用量差异

In variance analysis (accounting) direct material usage (efficiency, quantity) variance is the
difference between the standard quantity of materials that should have been used for the number of
units actually produced, and the actual quantity of materials used, valued at the standard cost per
unit of material. It is one of the two components (the other is direct material price variance) of
direct material total variance.

Labour rate variance：人工工资率差异

Any deviation from standard in the average hourly rate paid to workers:
Labor Rate = (Actual Rate - Standard Rate) x Actual Hours of Labor Used Variance



18

Labour efficiency variance：人工效率差异

Difference between the amount of labor time that should have been used and the labor that
was actually used, multiplied by the standard rate.

Variable overhead expenditure variance：制造费用耗费

差异

Difference in actual and budgeted variable overhead costs that results from price changes in
indirect materials and indirect labor and insufficient control of costs of specific overhead items.
Variable overhead spending variance = actual overhead costs - (standard rate * actual hours of
labor used).

Variable overhead efficiency variance：制造费用效率差

异

Difference in actual and budgeted variable overhead costs that results from inefficient use of
indirect materials and indirect labor. Variable overhead efficiency variance = (actual labor-hours -
standard labor-hours allowed for actual production) x standard variable overhead rate.

Sales price variance：销售价格差异

It reveals the difference in total revenue caused by charging a different selling price from
standard

Sales volume contribution variance：销售量贡献毛益差

异

It reveals the contribution difference which is caused by selling a different quantity from that
budgeted.

Chapter 6

Idle time: 闲置时间

Non-productive time of employees or machines, or both, due to work stoppage from any
cause. Also called waiting time.

Labor idle time variance：闲置时间劳动差异

The difference between the number of hours budgeted for work and the number of paid hours



19

not spent working (idle time). For example, if employees of a company were budgeted to make
products for 8,000 hours, but only did work for 7,800 hours, then 200 hours were spent in idle
time. This is often further calculated by multiplying the idle time by the wage rate. If the wage rate
is $10/hour, then the idle time carried a cost of $2,000 (200 hours x $10/hour). See also direct
labor efficiency variance.

Standard hour：标准工时

Number of hours a skilled worker would take in completing a given job under normal
conditions. Standard hours are computed by using time and motion studies, and are used as a
measurement in standard costing.

Labor incentive ：劳动者激励

Number of methods that used to make workers work more hard to improve efficiency.

Piecework：计件工资制

Piece work or piecework describes types of employment in which a worker is paid a fixed
"piece rate" for each unit produced or action performed regardless of time. Piece work is also a
form of performance-related pay.

Guaranteed minimum wage：最低保障工资

A guaranteed minimum income is another proposed system of social welfare provision. It is
similar to a basic income or negative income tax system, except that it is normally conditional and
subject to a means test. Some proposals also stipulate a willingness to participate in the labor
market, or a willingness to perform community services

Chapter 7

Accounting System：会计系统

Organized set of manual and computerized accounting methods, procedures, and controls
established to gather, record, classify, analyze, summarize, interpret, and present accurate and
timely financial data for management decisions.

Financial Accounting：财务会计

Field of accounting that treats money as a means of measuring economic performance instead
of (as in cost accounting) as a factor of production. It encompasses the entire system of monitoring
and control of money as it flows in and out of the firm as assets and liabilities, and revenues and
expenses. Financial accounting gathers and summarizes financial data to prepare financial reports



20

such as balance sheet and income statement for the firm's management, investors, lenders,
suppliers, tax authorities, and other stakeholders.

Cost Accounting：成本会计

Method of accounting in which all elements of cost incurred in carrying out an activity or
accomplishing a purpose are collected, classified, and recorded. This data is then summarized and
analyzed to arrive at a selling price, or to determine where savings are possible. In contrast to
financial accounting (which considers money as the measure of economic performance) cost
accounting considers it as the economic factor of production.

Integrated Accounting System：综合会计系统

A set of accounting records that integrates both financial and cost accounts using a common
input of data for all accounting purposes.

Net wage：净薪酬

Net wage is what's left after all mandatory deductions (federal and state taxes, Social
Security). You net pay is what's left after any other deductions (health coverage, garnishments,
etc.)

Net Wage = Gross Wage — Income tax — National insurance

Overtime premium：加班津贴

The additional amount given to employees for the overtime hours. Usually this is the
"half-time" in time and one-half. For example, if an employee's hourly pay rate is $10 per hour
and the employee works 41 hours in a week, the overtime premium is $5 per hour. The worker
will earn $415 for the 41 hours. ($400 for 40 hours plus $10 + $5 for the one hour of overtime.)

Income tax：所得税

An income tax is a tax levied on the income of individuals or businesses (corporations or
other legal entities). Various income tax systems exist, with varying degrees of tax incidence.
Income taxation can be progressive, proportional, or regressive. When the tax is levied on the
income of companies, it is often called a corporate tax, corporate income tax, or profit tax.
Individual income taxes often tax the total income of the individual (with some deductions
permitted), while corporate income taxes often tax net income (the difference between gross
receipts, expenses, and additional write-offs). Various systems define income differently, and often
allow notional reductions of income (such as a reduction based on number of children supported).

Debit：借（会计）

In double-entry bookkeeping, entry on the left-hand side of an account record. It has the
effect of decreasing a capital, liability, or revenue account, or of increasing an asset or expense



21

account.

Credit：贷（会计）

In double entry bookkeeping, entry on the right-hand side of an account record. It has the
effect of decreasing an asset or expense account, or of increasing a capital, liability, or revenue
account.

Double entry bookkeeping：复式簿记

A double-entry bookkeeping system is a set of rules for recording financial information in a
financial accounting system in which every transaction or event changes at least two different
accounts.

It was first codified in the 15th century. In modern accounting this is done using debits and
credits within the accounting equation: Equity = Assets - Liabilities. The accounting equation
serves as a kind of error-detection system: if at any point the sum of debits does not equal the
corresponding sum of credits, an error has occurred.

Working in progress (WIP)：在产品

Work that has not been completed but has already incurred a capital investment from the
company.

This is usually recorded as an asset on the balance sheet. Work in progress indicates any good
that is not considered to be a final product, but must still be accounted for because funds have
been invested toward its production.

Pay-As-You-Earn(PAYE):（所得税的）发薪时扣除制

Pay as you earn or PAYE refers to a system of withholding of income tax from payments to
employees. Amounts withheld are treated as advance payments of income tax due. They are
refundable to the extent they exceed tax as determined on tax returns. PAYE may also refer to
withholding of the employee portion of National Insurance or similar social benefit taxes. In most
other countries they are determined by employers, but subject to government review. PAYE is
deducted from each paycheck by the employer and must be remitted promptly to the government.
Most countries refer to income tax withholding by other terms.

Chapter 8

Job costing：工作成本法

Order-specific costing technique, used in situations where each job is different and is
performed to the customer's specifications. Job costing involves keeping an account of direct
costs (labor, machine time, raw materials) and indirect costs (overheads). Since both



22

types of costs are usually closely related (a job requiring high input of labor and material is
likely to consume more power, machine time, supervision time, inspection time, etc.) indirect
costs may be applied as an estimated fraction of direct costs. Job costing methods are similar to
contract costing and batch costing methods, and are used in construction, motion picture, and
shipping industries, in fabrication, repair, and maintenance works, and in services such as
auditing.

Batch costing：批量成本法

Batch costing means the cost of a product in which various rawmaterial is being
used as input along with the labour involved & the electricity consumed in a batch.

Contract costing：合同成本法

A method of costing large projects, where the contracted work will run over several
accounting periods. It is specially suitable for construction industry.

Ledger account：分类账账户

Separate page in a ledger which records increases and decreases in each balance sheet item,
classified under assets, liabilities, or owners' equity. Also called an account.

Income statement：损益表/利润表

Summary of a management's performance as reflected in the profitability (or lack of it) of a
firm over a certain period. It itemizes the revenues and expenses of past that led to the current
profit or loss, and indicates what may be done to improve the results. In contrast to a balance sheet
(which is a 'still photograph' taken at a certain time) an income statement is a 'movie' that depicts
what happened over a month, quarter, or year. It is based on a fundamental accounting equation
(Income = Revenue - Expenses) and shows the rate at which the owners equity is changing for
better or worse. Along with balance sheet and cash flow statement it forms the basic set of
financial information required to manage a firm. Also called earnings report, operating statement,
or profit and loss account.

Balance sheet：资产负债表

Condensed statement that shows the financial position of an entity on a specified date
(usually the last day of an accounting period). Among other items of information, it states (1) what
assets the entity owns, (2) how it paid for them, (3) what it owes (its liabilities), and (4) what is the
amount left after satisfying the liabilities. Balance sheet data is based on a fundamental accounting
equation (assets = liabilities + owners' equity), and is classified under sub-headings such as current
assets, fixed assets, current liabilities, Long-term Liabilities. With income statement and cash flow
statement, it comprises the set of documents indispensable in running a business. An audited
balance sheet is often demanded by investors, lenders, suppliers, and taxation authorities; and is



23

required by law under the corporate legislation (such as the Companies Act). To be considered
valid, a balance sheet must give a 'true and fair view' of the entity's state of affairs, and must
follow the provisions of GAAP in its preparation. Called also statement of condition, statement of
financial condition, or statement of financial position.

Retention money：工程保证金

Generally, this is money that is held back that would otherwise be paid, until the other party
performs some service or task.

For example, in the construction business, it is common that a series of payments is made
over time, with the caveat that the last 10% of the payments (for example) is withheld until the job
is complete. This way, the contractor can pay his costs during construction, but obviously doesn't
get the entire amount until the job is done.

Retention Ratio：留利率/保留盈余比率

Percentage of the earnings of a firm that are not paid out to stockholders (shareholders) as
dividends but are either reinvested in the firm or are kept as reserve for specified purposes (such
as to pay off a debt or purchase a capital asset). Formula: Retained earnings in an accounting
period x 100 ÷ earnings in that accounting period.

Progress payment：分期付款（按工程进度）

Part payments made to a contractor at different stages as the work (or delivery) progresses,
instead of making one full payment on the completion. Also called progress payments.

Interim payment：分期付款

A payment made while waiting for other payments, or the size of other payments, to be decided

Depreciation：折旧

Gradual conversion of the cost of a tangible capital asset or fixed asset (excluding land because it

has unlimited life) into an operational expense (called depreciation expense) over the asset's estimated

useful life. The objectives of computing depreciation are to (1) reflect reduction in the book value of the

asset due to obsolescence (functional depreciation) and wear and tear (physical depreciation), (2)

spread a large expenditure (purchase price of the asset) proportionately over a fixed period to match

revenue received from it, and (3) reduce the taxable income by charging the amount of depreciation

against the firm's total income. In effect, charging of depreciation means the recovery of invested capital,

by gradual sale of the asset over the years during which output or services are received from it.

Depreciation is computed at the end of an accounting period (usually a year) and the method best-fitting

the usage profile of the asset is chosen (except where some other method is dictated by the tax laws).

When applied to intangible assets, the preferred term is amortization.



24

Chapter 9

Process costing：分步成本法

Method for determining the total unit cost of the output of a continuous production run (such
as in food processing, petroleum, and textile industries) in which a product passes through several
processes (or cost centers). It involves the following steps: (1) the 'total cost per process' is
computed by estimating the number of products passing through each process in a given period; (2)
the 'unit cost per process' is computed by dividing the 'total cost per process' by the number of
units passing through the process in the given period; (3) the 'unit cost per process' is charged to
each unit as it passes through each process so that, at the end of the production cycle, each product
will have received an appropriate charge for each process through which it has passed

Normal loss：自然损耗

A certain amount of loss is expected and therefore unavoidable and this is referred to in cost
accounting terminology as a normal loss

Abnormal loss：非正常损耗

If the actual loss is greater than the normal loss then the excess loss is abnormal loss

Abnormal gain：非正常收益

If the actual loss is less than the normal loss then the difference is abnormal gain

Scrap Value：残值

1. Accounting: Market or sale price of the material content of a scrap.
2. Insurance: Recovery value of an abandoned or damaged property.

Equivalent unit：约当单位

Number of fully completed units considered to be equivalent to a greater number of partially
completed units.

Conversion Cost：转换成本

Conversion cost is the cost of converting material into finished product, typically including
labour, direct expense and production overhead .



25

Chapter 10

Code：代码

A brief, accurate reference designed to assist classification of items by facilitating entry,
collation and analysis

Value added：价值增加值

Value added = sales revenue – cost of materials and bought-in services
Value added = profit + interest + all conversion cost

Gross margin：毛利

Gross income expressed as a percentage of net sales.
Formula: Sales revenue – cost of sales
Gross margin percentage: Sales revenue - Cost of sales x 100 ÷ Sales revenue.

Chapter 11

Budget: 预算

Estimate of costs, revenues, and resources over a specified period, reflecting a management's
reading of future financial conditions. One of the most important administrative tools, a budget
serves also as a (1) plan of action for achieving quantified objectives, (2) standard for measuring
performance, and (3) device for coping with foreseeable adverse situations

Feedback control: 反馈控制

Feedback describes the situation when output from (or information about the result of) an
event or phenomenon in the past will influence an occurrence or occurrences of the same (i.e.
same defined) event / phenomenon (or the continuation / development of the original phenomenon)
in the present or future. When an event is part of a chain of cause-and-effect that forms a circuit or
loop, then the event is said to "feed back" into itself.

Process control：同期控制、过程控制

Process control is a statistics and engineering discipline that deals with architectures,
mechanisms and algorithms for controlling the output of a specific process. See also control
theory.



26

Feedforward control：前馈控制

Feed-forward is a term describing an element or pathway within a control system which
passes a controlling signal from a source in the control system's external environment, often a
command signal from an external operator, to a load elsewhere in its external environment. A
control system which has only feed-forward behavior responds to its control signal in a
pre-defined way without responding to how the load reacts; it is in contrast with a system that also
has feedback, which adjusts the output to take account of how it affects the load, and how the load
itself may vary unpredictably; the load is considered to belong to the external environment of the
system.

Strategic planning: 战略规划

Strategic planning is concerned with preparing long-term action plans to attain the
organization's objective.

Budgetary planning：预算规划

Budget planning is concerned with preparing short- to medium-term plans of the
organization.

Operational planning：作业规划

Operational planning refers to the short-term or day-to-day planning process.

Budget committee：预算委员会

A group of people who discusses and plans a budget. They discuss, plan, research, and
present the budget plan to who ever assigned them the committee job.

Participative budgetary：参与性预算

a budgeting process where all budget holders have the opportunity to participate in setting
their own budget.

It is also called bottom-up budgetary

Budgetary manual：预算指南

A budget manual is a collection of documents which contains key information for those
involved in the planning process.

What-if analysis：假设分析

The process of reviewing the effect of changes in the decision variables is called ‘what-if’
analysis.



27

Master budget: 总预算

The master budget is a summary of all the functional budgets.

Deficit: 赤字

Excess of expenses over income or liabilities over assets.

Surplus：盈余

1. Extent to which generation of goods, services, and resources (such as capital) exceeds their
consumption. Surplus of resources is the bedrock on which capitalism is built.

2. Goods that are in excess of the requirement and cannot be returned to the vendor for credit,
but are useful for some purpose.

3. Remainder of an appropriation account after all expenditure.
4. Unusual situation in a government budget where revenue exceeds expenditure.
5. Alternative term for capital surplus.
6. Alternative term for retained earnings.

Cash position：现金头寸

The amount of cash that a company, investment fund or bank has on its books at a specific
point in time. The cash position is a sign of financial strength and liquidity. In addition to cash
itself, it will often take into consideration highly liquid assets such as certificates of deposit,
short-term government debt and other cash equivalents.

Cash budget：现金预算

Financial plan that is a summary of estimated receipts (cash inflows) and payments (cash
outflows) over a stated period. Two common methods of cash-budgeting are (1) Adjusted net
income approach and (2) Cash receipts and disbursements approach.

Bad debt：坏账

Accounts receivable that is unlikely to be paid and is treated as loss. A firm may use one of
the two methods in writing off such losses against its sales revenue: (1) by deducting the
uncollectible amounts from revenue in the accounting period they are deemed uncollectible (see
direct write off method), or (2) by deducting an estimated amount from revenue in each
accounting period and adjusting any excess or shortfall in the following accounting period (see
allowance method). The ratio of bad debt losses and the open account (credit) sales is an indicator
of the quality of a firm's collectibles, and the efficiency of its credit monitoring efforts. Also called
uncollectible account



28

Rolling budget：滚动预算

A budget continuously updated by adding a further accounting period (month or quarter)
when the earliest accounting period has expired. Its use is particularly beneficial where future
costs and/or activities cannot be forecast accurately.

Budget slack：预算松弛

The intentional allowance for extra expenditures in a future cash flow. Budgetary slack can
take one of two forms: It can either underestimate the amount of income or revenue that will come
in over a given amount of time, or overestimate the expenses that are to be paid out over the same
time period.

Budgetary slack is generally frowned upon by most accountants. This strategy effectively
prevents budgets from working properly. It can even be unethical in some cases, such as when
companies intentionally distort these figures in order to achieve certain accounting objectives.

Zero-based budget（ZBB）：零基预算

A method of budgeting that requires all costs to be specifically justified by the benefits
expected.

Flexible Budget：弹性预算

Financial plan designed to vary in accordance with the actual needs of a department or firm.

字母顺序索引：

ABC（Activity-based costing）：ABC 成本法（作业成本法） 12

Abnormal gain：非正常收益 24

Abnormal loss：非正常损耗 24

Absorption costing: 吸收成本法 11

Absorption rate:吸收率 12

Accounting System：会计系统 19

Adverse Variance：不利差异 16

Attainable Standard：可实现标准 17

AVCO（average cost method）:平均成本法 9

B/f（brought forward）：结转、承上 10

Bad debt：坏账 27

Balance sheet：资产负债表 22

Batch costing：批量成本法 22

Breakeven point：盈亏临界点 14

Budget committee：预算委员会 26



29

Budget slack：预算松弛 28

Budget: 预算 25

Budgetary manual：预算指南 26

Budgetary planning：预算规划 26

Business rates: 6

C/f（carried forward）：结转、转入下页 10

Cash budget：现金预算 27

Cash position：现金头寸 27

Code：代码 25

Components Cost Units：复合成本单元 5

Contract costing：合同成本法 22

Contribution breakeven chart：贡献毛益式本量利分析图 15

Contribution per unit：单位边际贡献/单位贡献毛益 14

Contribution to sales ratio（C/S ratio）：贡献毛益率 14

Contribution：贡献毛益/边际贡献 14

Conversion Cost：转换成本 24

Cost absorption：成本吸收 12

Cost Accounting：成本会计 20

Cost allocation：成本分配 11

Cost apportionment: 成本（按比例）分配 11

Cost behavior: 成本性态 8

Cost center: 成本中心 5

Cost drivers：成本动因 13

Cost object：成本对象 5

Cost pools：作业成本库 13

Cost Units:成本单元 5

Cost:成本 4

Costing system:成本信息系统 4

Cost-Volume-Profit （CVP）Analysis：本量利分析 13

Credit：贷（会计） 21

Current Standard：现实标准 17

Debit：借（会计） 20

Deficit: 赤字 27

Depreciation：折旧 23

Direct cost：直接成本 6

Double entry bookkeeping：复式簿记 21

Equivalent unit：约当单位 24

Expense cost: 6

Favorable Variance：有利差异 17

Feedback control: 反馈控制 25

Feedforward control：前馈控制 26

FIFO (first-in, first-out)：先进先出法 9

Financial Accounting：财务会计 19

Fixed Cost：固定成本 7



30

Flexible Budget：弹性预算 28

Full cost-plus pricing:成本加成定价法 13

GRN（Goods Received Note）：收货单 10

Gross margin：毛利 25

Guaranteed minimum wage：最低保障工资 19

High-low method: 高低点法 8

Idea Standard：理想标准 17

Idle time: 闲置时间 18

Income statement：损益表/利润表 22

Income tax：所得税 20

Indirect Cost：间接成本 6

Integrated Accounting System：综合会计系统 20

Interim payment：分期付款 23

Inventory:存货 8

Job costing：工作成本法 21

Labor idle time variance：闲置时间劳动差异 18

Labor incentive ：劳动者激励 19

Labour cost: 劳动成本 5

Labour efficiency variance：人工效率差异 18

Labour rate variance：人工工资率差异 17

ledger account：分类账 10

Ledger account：分类账账户 22

LIFO（Last in first out）:后进先出法 9

Limiting factors: 限制性因素 16

Margin of safety（MOS）：安全边际 14

Master budget: 总预算 27

Material Cost：材料成本 5

Material price variance：材料价格差异 17

Material requisition: 领料单、材料需求表 10

Material returned note.（材料返回单/退料单） 10

Material transfer note.(材料调拨单) 10

Material usage variance：材料使用量差异 17

Mixed Cost：混合成本 7

MOS ratio：安全边际率 14

Net wage：净薪酬 20

Normal loss：自然损耗 24

Operating cost:营运成本 5

Operational planning：作业规划 26

Over/under absorbed：过度吸收/吸收不足 12

Overhead：间接成本费用 6

Overtime premium：加班津贴 20

Participative budgetary：参与性预算 26

Pay-As-You-Earn(PAYE):（所得税的）发薪时扣除制 21

Perpetual inventory system（PIS or PIM）:永续盘存制度 8



31

Piecework：计件工资制 19

Prime Cost：主要成本 6

Process control：同期控制、过程控制 25

Process costing：分步成本法 24

Profit/Volume ratio（P/V ratio）：利量率 14

Profit-volume chart：利量式本量利分析图 16

Progress payment：分期付款（按工程进度） 23

Reciprocal service：交互式服务 12

Required sales for target profit： 保利点 14

Retention money：工程保证金 23

Retention Ratio：留利率/保留盈余比率 23

Rolling budget：滚动预算 28

Sales price variance：销售价格差异 18

Sales value：销售收入 14

Sales volume contribution variance：销售量贡献毛益差异 18

Sales volume：销售量 14

Scattergraph method：散点图法 8

Scrap Value：残值 24

Semi-variable cost: 半变动成本 7

Standard cost：标准成本 16

Standard costing：标准成本法 16

Standard hour：标准工时 19

Standard：标准 17

Stepped fixed cost: 阶梯式固定成本 7

Strategic planning: 战略规划 26

Surplus：盈余 27

Traditional breakeven chart：传统式本量利分析图 15

Value added：价值增加值 25

Variable Cost：变动成本 7

Variable costing：变动成本法 11

Variable overhead efficiency variance：制造费用效率差异 18

Variable overhead expenditure variance：制造费用耗费差异 18

What-if analysis：假设分析 26

Working in progress (WIP)：在产品 21

Zero-based budget（ZBB）：零基预算 28


